## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION

**RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3165** 

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/DAVIS PROVIDED BY: PRESIDENT/LEGAL

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE CITY OF COVINGTON REGARDING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS BETWEEN THE JUSTICE CENTER AND PARKING AREAS TO BE CONSTRUCTED.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government desires to construct a parking garage to provide parking for the Justice Center, which will result in a temporary loss of 240 parking spaces adjacent to the Justice Center; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has purchased or leased additional property near the Justice Center to provide temporary, additional parking spaces for the Justice Center during the construction of the parking garage; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government desires to provide pedestrian access to and from the temporary, additional parking spaces and believe that construction of a concrete sidewalk is necessary to further such pedestrian access; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish will provide all material supplies, sand, red clay and concrete associated with the construction of the concrete sidewalk; and

WHEREAS, The City of Covington will provide all labor and equipment to construct the concrete sidewalk; and

WHEREAS, the term of this Cooperative Endeavor Agreement shall begin on June 15, 2011, and end December 31, 2012.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish President is hereby authorized to sign and/or execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between St. Tammany Parish and the City of Covington for the purposes stated above and to take all actions necessary, including entering into all agreements or negotiations in furtherance of this actions authorized herein; and

THAT all acts previously taken by the Office of the Parish President in furtherance of the actions or agreements contemplated herein are hereby ratified and approved.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN	N SUBMITTED T	TO A VOTE, THE	VOTE THEREON	WAS
AS FOLLOWS:				

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	RED ADOPTED ON THE 7 DAY OF July, 2011, AT A H COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	